

No. 15-1439

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————  
CYAN, INC. ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES  
RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,

*Respondents*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To The Court of Appeal of The State Of California,  
First Appellate District

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

TOWER C. SNOW, JR.\*  
COOLEY LLP  
101 California Street,  
5th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 693-2000

JEFFREY M. KABAN  
ADAM C. TRIGG  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 843-5000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Professors Elizabeth Cosenza, Allen Ferrell, Sean J.  
Griffith, Joseph A. Grundfest, M. Todd Henderson,  
Michael Klausner, Richard W. Painter, and  
Urska Velikonja*

\*Counsel of Record

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE IN WHICH A SPLIT AMONG FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS IS SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT A GRANT OF CERTIORARI BECAUSE A CIRCUIT SPLIT IS DE FACTO IMPOSSIBLE. ....	4
II. THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES IF 33 ACT CLASS ACTIONS ARE PERMITTED TO PROCEED IN STATE COURT. ....	11
III. A UNIFORM INTERPRETATION OF THE SECURITIES ACT, PSLRA, AND SLUSA IS NECESSARY FOR THE EFFICIENT AND CONSISTENT ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX A .....	A-1
APPENDIX B .....	B-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alkow v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 21056750 (N.D. Tex. May 8, 2003).....	5
<i>Audience, Inc. et al. v. Superior Court</i> , Case No. H040266 (Cal Ct. App. 6th Dist. May 22, 2014).....	10
<i>Bernd Bildstein IRRA v. Lazard Ltd.</i> , 2006 WL 2375472 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2006).....	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	4
<i>Brady v. Kosmos Energy Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 6204247 (N.D. Tex. July 10, 2012).....	5
<i>Brody v. Homestore, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	7
<i>Buelow v. Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7444 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2016).....	6
<i>Cervantes v. Dickerson</i> , Case No. 534768 (San Mateo Sup. Court) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cervantes v. Dickerson</i> , 2015 WL 6163573 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2015).....	6
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. and Relief Sys. v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5526621 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 23, 2013).....	7
<i>City of Warren Police and Fire Ret. Sys. v. Revance Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5117631 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2015).....	6
<i>Desmarais v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 5735154 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2013).....	6
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. Hagan</i> , 2015 WL 7720465 (D. Haw. Nov. 27, 2015).....	6
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	4, 17
<i>Electrical Workers Local #357 Pension and Health &amp; Welfare Trusts v. Clovis Oncology, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2592947 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	6-7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	15
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 4067266 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2009).....	5
<i>Fraser v. Wuebbels</i> , 2016 WL 827373 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016).....	7
<i>Fortunato v. Akebia Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 15-13501-PBS, 2016 WL 1734073 (D. Mass. Apr. 29, 2016).....	5
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	10
<i>Harper v. Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12505217, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	6
<i>Hawaii Structural Ironworkers Pension Tr. Fund v. Calpine Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 23509312 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2003).....	7
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1272271 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2005).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hung v. Idreamsky Technology Limited</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8389 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	5, 8
<i>Iron Workers Mid-South Pension Fund v. Terraform Glob., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 827374 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2016) .....	6, 8
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) .....	14-15
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010) .....	14
<i>In re King Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 503 (E.D. Tenn. 2004) .....	7-8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	17
<i>Knox v. Agria Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	5, 15
<i>Kulinski v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 24032299 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2003) .....	8
<i>Lapin v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3647409 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2012) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Layne v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 9476380 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2008).....	6
<i>Liu v. Xoom Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3920074 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2015).....	6
<i>Lowinger v. Johnston</i> , 2005 WL 2592229 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 13, 2005).....	5
<i>Martin v. BellSouth, Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 26476752 (N.D. Ga. July 3, 2003).....	7
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Walnut Props., Inc.</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 293, 297 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	10
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nauheim v. Interpublic Grp. of Companies, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1888843 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2003).....	6
<i>Niitsoo v. Alpha Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	5
<i>Northumberland Cty. Ret. Sys. v. GMX Res., Inc.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (W.D. Okla. 2011).....	5
<i>Oklahoma Police Pension &amp; Retirement System v. Sientra, Inc., et al.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67563 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2016).....	7
<i>Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC v. AIG, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3631833 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2015).....	6
<i>Parker v. Nat'l City Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 9152972 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2009).....	7
<i>Pinto v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1381746 (D.N.J. May 7, 2007).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pipefitters Local 522 and 633 Pension Tr. Fund v. Salem Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 6963459 (C.D. Cal June 28, 2005).....	6
<i>Plymouth Cty. Ret. Sys. v. Model N, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 65110 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2015).....	6
<i>Rajasekaran v. CytRx Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4330787 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2014).....	6
<i>Reyes v. Zynga Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5529574 (N.D. Cal. Jan 23, 2013).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Audience, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv- 232227, slip opinion (Santa Clara Sup. Ct. Sept. 3, 2013) .....	18
<i>Rosenberg v. Cliffs Nat. Res., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1534033 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 25, 2015).....	7
<i>Rovner v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 446658 (D.N.J. Feb. 7, 2007).....	5
<i>Rubin v. Pixelplus Co., Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 778485 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2007).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Stac Elecs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Steamfitters Local 449 Pension &amp; Ret. Sec. Funds v. Quality Distrib., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 6246913 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2004).....	7
<i>Steinberg v. MobileIron, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-04416-VC, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2015).....	6
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12
<i>Toth v. Envivo, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5596965 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2013).....	6
<i>In re Tyco Int'l Ltd.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.N.H. 2004) .....	5
<i>Unschuld v. Tri-S Sec. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2729011 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 14, 2007).....	7, 18
<i>In re Waste Mgmt., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D. Tex. 2002).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>West Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. CardioNet, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1099815 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2011).....	7
<i>West Virginia Laborers Tr. Fund v. STEC, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6156945 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2011).....	6
<i>Williams v. AFC Enters. Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Williams v. AFC Enters., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 24100302 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2003).....	7
<i>Wunsch v. Am. Realty Capital Properties</i> , 2015 WL 2183035 (D. Md. Apr. 14, 2015).....	5
<i>Young v. Pac. Biosciences of California</i> , 2012 WL 851509 (N.D. Cal Mar. 13, 2012).....	6
<i>Zia v. Med. Staffing Network, Inc.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2) .....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(c) .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	9
 <b>Private Securities Litigation Reform</b>	
Act of 1995.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 105–353, § 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	15
 <b>Securities Litigation Uniform</b>	
Standards Act of 1998 .....	<i>passim</i>
SUP. CT. R. 10(a).....	4
SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 .....	1
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
144 Cong. Rec. E1383 (daily ed. July 21, 1998).....	16
144 Cong. Rec. S4778-03 (1998) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803, 2d Sess. (1998).....	16
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 64 (Oct. 29, 1997) .....</i>	16
Presidential Statement on Signing the Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 34 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 45, (Nov. 3, 1998) .....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements 2015 Review and Analysis</i> (2015).....	13
Douglas H. Flaum, et al., <i>Why Section 11 Class Actions Are Proliferating in California</i> , LAW360, April 27, 2015.....	12
Hillel Y. Levin, <i>Making the Law: Unpublication in the District Courts</i> , 53 VILL. L. REV. 973 (2008).....	18
Michael W. Stocker and Francis P. McConville, <i>Securities Act Cases Are Surging...in State Courts?</i> , LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, July 28, 2015 .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(CONTINUED)**

**Page(s)**

Priya Cherian Huskins, <i>IPO Companies, Section 11 Suits and California State Court, D&amp;O NOTEBOOK, April 26, 2016</i> .....	12, 13
